

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

**In re: ENERGY ANSWERS ARECIBO, LLC)
ARECIBO PUERTO RICO)
RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECT)**

**PSD Nos. 13-05,
13-06, 13-07, 13-08
and 13-09**

**ENERGY ANSWERS ARECIBO, LLC'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EPA REGION 2'S MOTION FOR A LIMITED VOLUNTARY REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. If Center for Biological Diversity Had Been Decided Prior to the Issuance of the Permit, EPA could Have Revised the Permit Without Reopening the Permit for Additional Public Comment..... | 3 |
| II. EPA Has Discretion to Not Reopen the Public Comment Period on Remand..... | 5 |
| III. The Coalition's Response to EPA's Motion Does Not Provide a Basis to Deny the Motion..... | 7 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 732 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | passim |
| <i>In re City of Palmdale</i> ; PSD Appeal No. 11-07 (EAB Sept. 17, 2012)..... | 3, 4, 8 |
| <i>In re ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 13 E.A.D. 768 (EAB 2008) | 8 |
| <i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC</i> , 13 E.A.D. 407 (EAB 2007)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>In re NE Hub Partners, L.P.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998), <u>aff'd sub nom.</u> , <i>Penn Fuel Gas Inc. v. EPA</i> , 185 F.3d 862 (3rd Cir. 1999) | 6 |
| <i>In re Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement District</i> , NPDES Appeal Nos. 10-09, 10-10, 10-11, and 10-12 | 6 |

Federal Regulations

| | |
|---------------------------------|------|
| 40 C.F.R. § 124.14 (2013) | 4, 6 |
